According to Uniform Curriculum Structure for Two-Year BEd
Programme in WEST BENGAL following NCTE Regulations

PEDAGOGY OF

GEOGRAPHY

BEd 2nd SEMESTER e COURSE-VII(A) (1.2.7A)

Dr. Kamalika Banerjee

MA (Geography), MEd (Gold Medalist), PhD (Education)
Teacher-in-Charge, Wali Institute of Teachers’ Education, Barasat

%
Rutee Book Agency
(Publisher & Book-seller)

25B, Beniatola Lane
Kolkata - 700 009



Syllabus

Course-VII(A) (1.2.7A) Pedagogy of a School Subject Part-I

PEDAGOGY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE: GEOGRAPHY

Unit-I: Foundation of Social Science Teaching:

e Aims and objectives of Social Science teaching.

e Social Science Curriculum, Values of Social Science Teaching.

e Interrelationship of various branches of Social Science.

e Innovations in Social Science teaching.

e Inculcation of National Integrity through Social Science Teaching.
Unit-II: Strategies of Social Science Teaching:

e Features, Limitations and comparison of different methods

e Lecture Method e Interactive method
e Demonstration-observation Method

e Regional Method e Heuristic Method
e Project Method o CAI

Unit-III: Learning Resource in Social Science Teaching:
e Meaning, type and importance of Learning Resources.
e Quality of good Social Science textbook.
e Teaching aids in Social Science.
e Improvisation of Teaching Aids.
e Planning and organization of Social Science Laboratory.
Unit-IV: Learning Designing:
e Concept, Importance and Types of Learning Design
e Steps of Learning Design
e Qualities of Good Learning Design
Unit-V: Evaluation in Social Science Education
e Evaluation devices, evaluation programme in social studies
e Competency based evaluation, continuous and comprehensive
evaluation; formative and summative evaluation, diagnose and
remediation; construction of assessment tools like achievement test.
Engagement with Field/Practicum:
Preparation of one Learning Design (compulsory) and any one from
the following:
Visit to any one following places—

e Historical Places e Ecological Places

e Commercial Places e Political Places
Organization of any one following programmes—

e Environment Awareness e Social Awareness

e Election Awareness e Blood donation
e Exhibition
e Demonstration of lab-based activities wherever applicable.

[vii]



Contents

1. FOUNDATION OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING

Aims and Objectives of Geography Teaching
e Difference between Aims and Objectives

e General Aims of Teaching Geography

e Specific Aims of Teaching Geography

e Objectives of Teaching Geography

o Instructional Objectives

e Bloom’s Taxonomy (Original Version, 1956)
e Revised Bloom’s Taxonomy

Geography Curriculum, Values of Geography Teaching

Introduction

Meaning and Definition of Curriculum
Essential Features/Characteristics of Curriculum
Difference between Curriculum and Syllabus
Needs and Importance of Curriculum

Types of Curriculum

Principles of Geography Curriculum Construction
Defects in Present Curriculum

Suggestion for Reforms in Curriculum

Values of Geography Teaching

Concept of Value

Types of Values

Interrelationship of Various Branches of Geography Teaching

e Geography and Social Science

e Geography and Science

e Geography and Language

e Geography and Mathematics

e Innovation in Teaching Geography
e Need of Innovation in Teaching

e Points to be Considered for Making Innovation in Teaching

e Problems to Introduce Innovation in Teaching

Innovations in Geography Teaching

Inculcation of National Integrity through Geography Teaching

e Need and Importance of National Integration
e Barriers/Obstacles in the Way of National Integration

e Role of Geography in Developing National Integration

1-48

N O\ RN =

12
12
12
13
14
15
16
16
19
21
33
33
33

34
35
37
39
39
40
40
41
41

41
43
43
45
45

e Role of Geography Teacher in Promoting National Integration 46

Exercise

[ix]

48



[\°]

. STRATEGIES OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING

Definition of Teaching Method

Characteristics of Good Methods of Teaching
Principles for the Selection of the Teaching Methods
Teaching Methods: A Philosophical View
Maxims of Teaching Geography

Methods of Teaching Geography

Lecture Method

e Method of Presenting a Good Lecture

e Merits/Advantages of Lecture Method

e Demerits/Disadvantages of Lecture Method

e Suggestion for Making Lecture Method Effective

Interactive Method

Characteristics of Interactive Method
Types of Interactive Method
Organization of Interaction

Merits of Interactive Method
Limitations of Interactive Method
Directing Group Interaction

Demonstration Method

e Steps/Process/Procedure of Demonstration Method
o Characteristics of Good Demonstration Method
e Merits of Demonstration Method

e Demerits of Demonstration Method
Observation Method

e Techniques of Observation Method

e Merits/Advantages of Observation Method

e Demerits/Disadvantages of Observation Method
Regional Method

e Procedure of Regional Method in Teaching

e Merits of Regional Method

e Limitations of Regional Method

Heuristic Method

e Pre-requisites or Requisites of the Heuristic Method
e Procedure of Heuristic Method

e Merits of Heuristic Method

e Demerits of Heuristic Method

Project Method

e Meaning of Project Method

e Definitions of Project Method

(x]

49-94

49
50
51
51
52
52
52
53
53
54
55

56
56
57
67
68
68
69

69
70
71
71
72

72
73
73
73

74
75
77
78

78
79
80
80
80

81
81
82



e Characteristics of Project Method 83
e Types of Project Method 83
e Principles of Project Method 84
e Essential Steps in a Project Method 85
e Merits of Project Method 86
e Demerits/Limitations of the Project Method 87
e Suggestions for Improvement 88
CAI (Computer Assisted Instruction) 88
e Purpose of CAI 88
e Focus of CAI 89
e Steps Involved in CAI 89
e Instructional Modes of CAI 90
e Experts Needed in CAI 91
e Merits/Advantages of CAI 91
e Demerits/Disadvantages of CAI 92
Exercise 93
3. LEARNING RESOURCES IN GEOGRAPHY TEACHING 95-128
Meaning, Types and Importance of Learning Resources 95
e Meaning 95
e Definitions 95
e Types of Learning Resources 96
e Importance of Learning Resources 97
Quality of Good Geography Textbook 98
e Characteristics of a Good Geography Textbook 99
Teaching Aids in Geography 102
e Introduction 102
e Importance of Teaching Aids 103
e Types of Teaching Aids 104
e How to Select the Teaching Aids ? 105
e Precautions to be Kept in Mind While Using Teaching Aids 105
e Limitations of Teaching Aids 105
e Various Teaching Aids 106
Improvisation of Teaching Aids 122
e Need for Improvisation 122
e Characteristics of Improvised Teaching Aids 122
e Process of Developing Improvised Teaching Aids 123
e Importance of Improvised Teaching Aids 123
e Disadvantages of Improvised Teaching Aids 123

[xi]



Planning and Organization of Geography Laboratory
e Designing Geography Laboratory

e Need or Importance of Geography Room

e Equipments Kept in Geography Laboratory

e Design of Geography Laboratory

Exercise

4. LEARNING DESIGN

Concept, Importance and Types of Learning Design
e Meaning and Definition of Learning Design

e Aims and Objectives

e Phases of Learning Design

e Need/Importance of Learning Design

e Types of Learning Design

e Characteristics/Features of a Good Learning Design
e Framework of Learning Design

Steps of Learning Design

e Dick and Carey Model

e Basic Format of a Learning Design

Qualities of a Good Learning Design

e Advantages of Learning Design

e Disadvantages of Learning Design

124
124
126
126
127

128

129-170

129
129
130
131
131
133
134
136

140
141
143

144

145
145

e List of Action Verb for Cognitive and Knowledge Domain 146

e Learning Design

Exercise

5. EVALUATION IN GEOGRAPHY EDUCATION

Evaluation Devices, Evaluation Programme in Geography
Evaluation

Meaning of Evaluation

Definitions of Evaluation

Evaluation Triangle

Objectives of Evaluation

Scopes of Evaluation

Purposes and Functions of Evaluation
Characteristics of a Good Evaluation Programme
Process of Evaluation

Difference between Evaluation and Examination
Needs and Importance of Evaluation

Different Steps of Evaluation

Evaluation Devices

[xii]

147
148

171-226

171
171
171
172
172
173
173
174
174
175
176
177
177
179



Competency Based Evaluation 184

e Benefits of Competency Based Evaluation 185
e Principles of Competency Based Evaluation 186
Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation (CCE) 186
e Continuous Evaluation 187
e Comprehensive Evaluation 187
e Objectives of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation 188
e Scope/Areas of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation 188
e Components of CCE 189
o Advantages of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation 189
e Limitations of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation 190
e Present Examination System 190
Criterion Referenced Test (CRT) 191
e Definitions of CRT 191
e Various Types of CRT 191
e Steps in Development of CRT 192
e Criterion-Referenced Model 193
e Advantages of CRT 193
e Limitations of CRT 194
Norm-Referenced Tests (NRT) 194
e Norm Referenced Model 195
e Advantages and Uses of NRT 196
e Similarities between CRT and NRT 196
e Dissimilarities between CRT and NRT 196
e Differences between Evaluation and Measurement 197
e Comparisons among Measurement, Assessment and Evaluation 198
e Qualities of Good Evaluation Programme in Geography Teaching 199
e Different Types of Evaluation 201
Remediation 210
e Definition 210
e Organization of Remedial Teaching in Geography 210
Construction of Assessment Tools like Achievement Test 214
e Definition of Achievement Test 215
e Objectives of Achievement Test 215
e Characteristics of Achievement Test 215
e Functions of Achievement Test 216
e Construction of Achievement Test 216
e Uses of Achievement Test 216
e Limitations of Achievement Test 216
e Types or Forms of Achievement Test 217

[xiii]



Steps in Developing Achievement Test
Planning or Construction of Achievement Test
Format For Constructing Achievement Test
Writing of Questions

Marking Scheme

PRACTICUM

e Learning Design

e Visit to Commercial Places

e Visit to Ecological Places

e Organization of Social Awareness

e Organization of Environmental Awareness

[xiv]

220
220
221
224
224

227-376

227
331
349
357
367



