PEDAGOGY OF GEOGRAPHY

BEd 2nd SEMESTER • COURSE-VII(A) (1.2.7A)

Dr. Kamalika Banerjee

MA (Geography), MEd (Gold Medalist), PhD (Education) Teacher-in-Charge, Wali Institute of Teachers' Education, Barasat



(Publisher & Book-seller)
25B, Beniatola Lane
Kolkata – 700 009

Syllabus

Course-VII(A) (1.2.7A) Pedagogy of a School Subject Part-I

PEDAGOGY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE: GEOGRAPHY

Unit-I: Foundation of Social Science Teaching:

- Aims and objectives of Social Science teaching.
- Social Science Curriculum, Values of Social Science Teaching.
- Interrelationship of various branches of Social Science.
- Innovations in Social Science teaching.
- Inculcation of National Integrity through Social Science Teaching.

Unit-II: Strategies of Social Science Teaching:

- Features, Limitations and comparison of different methods
- Lecture Method

- Interactive method
- Demonstration-observation Method
- Regional Method
- Heuristic Method

Project Method

• CAI

Unit-III: Learning Resource in Social Science Teaching:

- Meaning, type and importance of Learning Resources.
- Quality of good Social Science textbook.
- Teaching aids in Social Science.
- Improvisation of Teaching Aids.
- Planning and organization of Social Science Laboratory.

Unit-IV: Learning Designing:

- Concept, Importance and Types of Learning Design
- Steps of Learning Design
- Qualities of Good Learning Design

Unit-V: Evaluation in Social Science Education

- Evaluation devices, evaluation programme in social studies
- Competency based evaluation, continuous and comprehensive evaluation; formative and summative evaluation, diagnose and remediation; construction of assessment tools like achievement test.

Engagement with Field/Practicum:

Preparation of one Learning Design (compulsory) and any one from the following:

Visit to any one following places—

- Historical Places
- Ecological Places
- Commercial Places
- Political Places

Organization of any one following programmes—

- Environment Awareness
- Social Awareness
- Election Awareness
- Blood donation

- Exhibition
- Demonstration of lab-based activities wherever applicable.

Contents

1. FOUNDATION OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING	-48
Aims and Objectives of Geography Teaching	1
• Difference between Aims and Objectives	1
• General Aims of Teaching Geography	2
• Specific Aims of Teaching Geography	4
 Objectives of Teaching Geography 	5
 Instructional Objectives 	5
• Bloom's Taxonomy (Original Version, 1956)	6
• Revised Bloom's Taxonomy	7
Geography Curriculum, Values of Geography Teaching	12
• Introduction	12
 Meaning and Definition of Curriculum 	12
• Essential Features/Characteristics of Curriculum	13
Difference between Curriculum and Syllabus	14
Needs and Importance of Curriculum	15
• Types of Curriculum	16
Principles of Geography Curriculum Construction	16
Defects in Present Curriculum	19
• Suggestion for Reforms in Curriculum	21
Values of Geography Teaching Consent of Webs.	33
• Concept of Value	33 33
• Types of Values	
Interrelationship of Various Branches of Geography Teaching	34
Geography and Social Science	35
• Geography and Science	37
• Geography and Language	39
Geography and Mathematics Translation in Translation Congression	39 40
Innovation in Teaching Geography Need of Innovation in Teaching	40
Need of Innovation in TeachingPoints to be Considered for Making Innovation in Teaching	40
Problems to Introduce Innovation in Teaching	41
Innovations in Geography Teaching	41
Inculcation of National Integrity through Geography Teaching	43
Need and Importance of National Integration	43
Barriers/Obstacles in the Way of National Integration	45
• Role of Geography in Developing National Integration	45
• Role of Geography Teacher in Promoting National Integration	46
Exercise	48

2. STRATEGIES OF GEOGRAPHY TEACHING	49-94
• Definition of Teaching Method	49
• Characteristics of Good Methods of Teaching	50
• Principles for the Selection of the Teaching Methods	51
• Teaching Methods: A Philosophical View	51
 Maxims of Teaching Geography 	52
 Methods of Teaching Geography 	52
Lecture Method	52
• Method of Presenting a Good Lecture	53
 Merits/Advantages of Lecture Method 	53
 Demerits/Disadvantages of Lecture Method 	54
• Suggestion for Making Lecture Method Effective	55
Interactive Method	56
• Characteristics of Interactive Method	56
• Types of Interactive Method	57
 Organization of Interaction 	67
 Merits of Interactive Method 	68
• Limitations of Interactive Method	68
• Directing Group Interaction	69
Demonstration Method	69
• Steps/Process/Procedure of Demonstration Method	70
Characteristics of Good Demonstration Method	71
 Merits of Demonstration Method 	71
• Demerits of Demonstration Method	72
Observation Method	72
• Techniques of Observation Method	73
 Merits/Advantages of Observation Method 	73
• Demerits/Disadvantages of Observation Method	73
Regional Method	74
Procedure of Regional Method in Teaching	75
Merits of Regional Method	77
• Limitations of Regional Method	78
Heuristic Method	78
• Pre-requisites or Requisites of the Heuristic Method	79
Procedure of Heuristic Method	80
 Merits of Heuristic Method 	80
• Demerits of Heuristic Method	80
Project Method	81
 Meaning of Project Method 	81
Definitions of Project Method	82

 Characteristics of Project Method 	83
• Types of Project Method	83
• Principles of Project Method	84
• Essential Steps in a Project Method	85
 Merits of Project Method 	86
• Demerits/Limitations of the Project Method	87
• Suggestions for Improvement	88
CAI (Computer Assisted Instruction)	88
• Purpose of CAI	88
• Focus of CAI	89
• Steps Involved in CAI	89
• Instructional Modes of CAI	90
• Experts Needed in CAI	91
Merits/Advantages of CAI	91
 Demerits/Disadvantages of CAI 	92
Exercise	93
3. LEARNING RESOURCES IN GEOGRAPHY TEACHING 95	-128
Meaning, Types and Importance of Learning Resources	95
• Meaning	95
• Definitions	95
• Types of Learning Resources	96
• Importance of Learning Resources	97
Quality of Good Geography Textbook	98
• Characteristics of a Good Geography Textbook	99
Teaching Aids in Geography	102
• Introduction	102
• Importance of Teaching Aids	103
• Types of Teaching Aids	104
• How to Select the Teaching Aids?	105
• Precautions to be Kept in Mind While Using Teaching Aids	105
• Limitations of Teaching Aids	105
• Various Teaching Aids	106
Improvisation of Teaching Aids	122
• Need for Improvisation	122
• Characteristics of Improvised Teaching Aids	122
• Process of Developing Improvised Teaching Aids	123
• Importance of Improvised Teaching Aids	123
• Disadvantages of Improvised Teaching Aids	123

Planning and Organization of Geography Laboratory	124
Designing Geography Laboratory	124
Need or Importance of Geography Room	126
• Equipments Kept in Geography Laboratory	126
 Design of Geography Laboratory 	127
Exercise	128
4. LEARNING DESIGN 129	-170
Concept, Importance and Types of Learning Design	129
 Meaning and Definition of Learning Design 	129
 Aims and Objectives 	130
 Phases of Learning Design 	131
 Need/Importance of Learning Design 	131
• Types of Learning Design	133
• Characteristics/Features of a Good Learning Design	134
• Framework of Learning Design	136
Steps of Learning Design	140
• Dick and Carey Model	141
Basic Format of a Learning Design	143
Qualities of a Good Learning Design	144
 Advantages of Learning Design 	145
 Disadvantages of Learning Design 	145
• List of Action Verb for Cognitive and Knowledge Domain	146
• Learning Design	147
Exercise	148
5. EVALUATION IN GEOGRAPHY EDUCATION 171	1-226
Evaluation Devices, Evaluation Programme in Geography	171
• Evaluation	171
• Meaning of Evaluation	171
• Definitions of Evaluation	172
• Evaluation Triangle	172
Objectives of Evaluation	173
• Scopes of Evaluation	173
 Purposes and Functions of Evaluation 	174
• Characteristics of a Good Evaluation Programme	174
 Process of Evaluation 	175
• Difference between Evaluation and Examination	176
 Needs and Importance of Evaluation 	177
• Different Steps of Evaluation	177
Fyaluation Devices	179

Competency Based Evaluation	184
Benefits of Competency Based Evaluation	185
• Principles of Competency Based Evaluation	186
Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation (CCE)	186
• Continuous Evaluation	187
• Comprehensive Evaluation	187
• Objectives of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation	188
• Scope/Areas of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation	188
• Components of CCE	189
• Advantages of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation	189
• Limitations of Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation	190
• Present Examination System	190
Criterion Referenced Test (CRT)	191
• Definitions of CRT	191
• Various Types of CRT	191
• Steps in Development of CRT	192
Criterion-Referenced Model	193
• Advantages of CRT	193
• Limitations of CRT	194
Norm-Referenced Tests (NRT)	194
Norm Referenced Model	195
• Advantages and Uses of NRT	196
• Similarities between CRT and NRT	196
• Dissimilarities between CRT and NRT	196
• Differences between Evaluation and Measurement	197
• Comparisons among Measurement, Assessment and Evaluation	198
• Qualities of Good Evaluation Programme in Geography Teaching	199
• Different Types of Evaluation	201
Remediation	210
• Definition	210
• Organization of Remedial Teaching in Geography	210
Construction of Assessment Tools like Achievement Test	214
• Definition of Achievement Test	215
• Objectives of Achievement Test	215
• Characteristics of Achievement Test	215
• Functions of Achievement Test	216
• Construction of Achievement Test	216
• Uses of Achievement Test	216
• Limitations of Achievement Test	216
• Types or Forms of Achievement Test	217

 Steps in Developing Achievement Test 	220
• Planning or Construction of Achievement Test	220
• Format For Constructing Achievement Test	221
• Writing of Questions	224
• Marking Scheme	224
PRACTICUM	227-376
 Learning Design 	227
 Learning Design Visit to Commercial Places	227 331
2 2	
• Visit to Commercial Places	331